
101ST CONGRESS 
1st Session 

• 

F'/!1?D 
e&-..,r~~ ·-

HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
REPORT 
101-270 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICI' OF 
COLUMBIA AND OTHER ACTIVITIES CHARGEABLE IN WHOLE OR IN 
PART AGAINST 'l'HE REVENUES OF SAID DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1990, AND FOR O'I'H ER PURPOSES 

OCTOBER 5, 1989. Ordered to be printed 

• 

Mr. DIXON, from the Committee of Conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERE~JCE REPORT 

[To accompany H.R. 3026] 

The Committee of Conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3026) 
"making appropriations for the government of the District of Co­
lumbia and other activities chargeable in whole or in part against 
the revenues of said District for the fiscal year ending Septem­
ber 30, 1990, and for other purposes," having met, after full and free 
conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their 
respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 20. 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments 

of the ~;enate numbered 1, 6, 9, 10, 12, and 13, and agree to the 
same. 

Amendment numbered 17: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken, amended to read as follows: 
SEc. 137. For the fiscal year ending September 30, 1990, the Dis­

trict of Columbia shall pay interest on its quarterly payments to the 
United States that are made more than 60 days from the date of 
receipt of an itemized statement from the Federal Bureau of Prisons 
of amounts due for housing District of Columbia convicts in Federal 
penitentiaries for the preceding quarter. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
The committee of conference report in disagreement amend-

ments numbered 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, and 22. 

22-489 • 

JuLIAN C. DIXoN, 
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, 
LOUIS STOKES, 

' 





• 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMI'ITEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3026) making appro­
priations for the government of the District of Columbia and other 
activities chargeable in whole or in part against the revenues of 
said District for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1990, and for 
other purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House 
and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the actions agreed 
upon by the managers and recommended in the accompanying con­
ference report. 

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICES 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $8,685,000 for the first quarter 
payrnent as proposed by the Senate instead of $34,740,000 for the 
full year payment as proposed by the House. The reduction of 
$26,055,000 below the House level will be paid by Federal agencies 
and other organizations from their own budgets. The conferees are 
recommending under amendment number 16 that the District's 
Public Works Act of 1954 be amended to allow for a one-year trial 
in which Federal agencies and other organizations will pay for 
water and sewer services provided to them by the District govern­
ment. A further discussion of this issue may be found under 
amendment number 16. 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE 

Amendment No. 2: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates 
$20,300,000 for fiscal year 1991 for the construction of the 800-bed 
Correctional Treatment Facility within the District of Columbia. 
The cost of the facility is estimated at $85 million with completion 
expected in November 1991. The $20,300,000 recommended by the 
conferees will provide a total of $70,300,000 in Federal Funds with 
the balance of $14,700,000 coming from long-term borrowings by 
the District government as provided for in the fiscal year 1989 sup­
plemental (103 Stat. 117; Public Law 101-45, approved June 30, 
1989). 

Correctional Treatment Facility. The conferees express concern 
about the need to mitigate the adverse effects that construction of 
the new Correctional Treatment Facility (CTF) being built in 
Southeast Washington will have on the historic Congressional Cem­
etery and the adjacent residential neighborhood. The conferees also 
agree that the CTF should be constructed as quickly as possible. 
The conferees direct that District officials continue to meet with 

(3) 



* • ,J 
• 
I l. 

• ll • I 1 I r1 
• r I • 

• 
I I 

I 1 1 ·r, I 
I J • 

11 I Il l ' 

• dir 1 - 0 • t I 
I) rl ~ 

~k - ul • 
I l nb J I 

.. 
" • • 

1 r · 1 1 · r1 1 11 

ru 1- u ~it 11 r I ti 1 1 d 
I 1 . I - 11

· u I ' Jj I Jl 1 Ill . 
h ~ ·-•i ri r I d · 1 ' r11 n1 n .l1 · i d. 

' 

t } I ' I l 

• 

• r 11 

I • Ill I I_ I 

' t 

• 
Pll ~ · I ·1 
Ill Jl 

11. I I --
• 

I J I 11 "' 

I I -
·l 

, r r r 
__ I J _ I -

I u li ~ 
t 1 1 I u 
·l1 r 

_._i)i Ill 
• 
11 -, f 

• • r . 111 p ~_ -
p ri r _ i . 1 1 11. 

l i 11.1 I 1 l £ • I I ~~ _ • i ll 1 11 l1 _ 11 es .... ,,._) 1U) i 0 11 nd 
r. r 1 .. _ ~ r r 0 1 i11 · 11d· d d 1 - l1 proj i11 Jl ' \Yh· 0 

J R E ER EN' 

·_. 1 ~ tldt_l n · . : p r t d i11 cl111j · J di _ a-r n1 n . Th -
n1 11 I I r 11 tl1 p r t of t l1 I-Ious \Yill of£ r · n1otio11 to r c d -

1 d COil ur i11 l1 · 111 nd111 11 t of l1 n · t \Vl1ich .ppropri t 
· · 1 77 1

_ i11 d r J fu11d o clo op -11- ir drug n1 rk - , to in-
cr Jloli · isibili ,y, nd to provid for p di r \;ourt proc ing 
of dru -r 1~ d iol n c .. Th s fund will b u d ·o hir 700 
11 ' , polic offic r to provid ight ad.dition 1 Sup rior our 
judg 11d I uppor ing I . • ff · nd to fund drug pr v n -ion progr ms 
i11 l1 public :chool 11d drug tr atment progr ms in l1 D part­
nl 11 of Hum· n S rvic s. A fur her djscus ion of th e programs is 
in lud d und r m ndn1 n number · ., 9 and 10., and 12. A.ppoint­
In 11t of th . ight. ddi ional judges is contingent upon nactment 
of u horizing 1 gisl tion which is discussed under amendment 
llUmb r 1 ·. 

GOVER MENTAL DlRECTJ'O . AND SUPPORT 

An1 ndm 11t No. 4: R port d in. technical disagreement. The 
n1 11· g r on the art of the House will offer a motion to reced 
a11d concur in he 1endment of the Senate which deletes $150,000 
in locaJ funds and. 1 nguage proposed by the House e rmarking the 
funds for Admi sion o Statehood and inserts language proposed by 
the Senate that provides an additional ·150,000 in local funds to 
remain available until expended to close open-air drug markets, in­
crease police visibility, and provide for speedier court processing of 
drug-related violent cases. The conferees recommended the transfer 
of these funds to the Metropolitan Police Department under 
amendment number 5 for he purposes specified by the Senate 
amendment.. 

Census Regu,la.tion.s. The conferees ·have become aware that 
prisoners housed at the District s Lorton Prison Complex are count­
ed at the location under Census .Bureau regulations. While this is 
the normal practice when taking a census, the uniq.ue nat ure of 
the Lorton Complex, i.e., the prison facility of one jurisdiction 
within the borders of another jurisdiction, was certainly not con­
templated when those regulations were promulgated. As the 

.. 



5 

Mayor's Commission on Budget and Financial Priorities begins its 
work, the conferees believe that the fmancial effects of this regula­
tion should .be considered as part of deliberations on the appropri­
ate level of the Federal payment. The conferees also agree that the 
appropriate authorizing committees with jurisdiction over census 
matters and District government affairs may want to review the 
equity of the present regulations. 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said a1nendment, 
insert the following: $861,34.1,000, of which $150,000 shall be de­
rived by transfer from "Government Direction and Support" 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the a111endment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference action appropriates $861,341,000 including 
$150,000 to be derived by transfer from "Governmental Direction 
and Support," instead of $833,206,000 as proposed by the House 
and $861,191,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase of 
$28,135,000 above the House allowance will fmance additional ac­
tivities in the District's war on drugs. 

Metropolitan Police Department. The conference agreement ap­
propriates $250,041,000 including $150,000 to be transferred from 
"Governmental Direction and Support" instead of $232,411,000 as 
proposed by the House and $255,560,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The increase of $17,630,000 above the House level provides nine­
month funding for the department to hire an additional 700 new 
police officers to increase police visibility on the streets, to close 
down open-air drug markets, and to stem the increases in drug-re­
lated crin1e in the Nation's Capital. With the 700 new hires recom­
mended by the conferees and the 300 new police officers already in­
cluded in the District's budget request, the Metropolitan Police De­
partment will have a total of 5,133 authorized police positions in 
fiscal year 1990, which exceeds the previous department high of 
5,100 reached in fiscal year 1970 and maintained through fiscal 
year 197 4. The conferees recognize that it will not be possible to 
hire 1,000 new police officers early enough in the fiscal year to re­
quire the use of all of the funds provided and that reprogramming 
requests will no doubt be necessary for increased recruitment ef­
forts and other measures designed to deal with the current emer­
gency. The conferees are also recommending language under 
amendment number 7 to allow the $17,630,000 provided for the 700 
new police officers to remain available until expended. District offi­
cials are directed not to use these carryover funds to replace part 
of the base in the department's fiscal year 1991 budget. Nor is the 
department to absorb a disproportionate share of mandatory in­
creases, such as pay costs, than other District agencies. 

The situation with crime in the District should not be viewed as 
business as usual, and in order to provide police officials with max­
imum flexibility in managing the department in its efforts in the 

• 

• 





7 

assist the court in attempting to address the critical emergency re­
sulting from the increasing numbers of violent crimes cases. The 
conferees agre.e that the increases recommended are a conservative 
response to the actual needs of the Superior Court and relate solely 
to the increases of 700 police officers. While the additional eight as­
sociate judges recommended by the conferees, the Superior Court 
will consist of a chief judge and 58 associate judges. The conferees 
recognize that the eight new judges will not be appointed immedi­
ately since the appointment is contingent upon the enactment of 
authorizing legislation, and are recommending language in amend­
ment number 7 to allow these funds to remain available until ex­
pended so they can be used for their intended purpose and possibly 
reduce the Superior Court's requirement in fiscal year 1991. As 
noted earlier, appointment of the eight new judges is contingent 
upon action by the authorizing committee and is discussed under 
amendment 18. The conferees urge those committees to act swiftly 
in keeping with the emergency nature of the action by the confer­
ees in recommending an additional appropriation of $31,772,000 for 
the drug emergency. 

An additional $100,000 is included for overtime costs in the Supe­
rior Court to allow the Court to be open more hours to deal with 
the increased caseload. 

D.C. Court System. The conference action provides $22,125,000 
as proposed by the Senate instead of $20,178,000 as proposed by the 
House. The increase of $1,947,000 includes $1,500,000, for a security 
system for the courthouse that will use contract guards who will be 
trained, certified, deputized and supervised by the U.S. Marshals 
Service. The conferees direct that the courts and the District in­
clude this amount in the budget base for courthouse security in 
future years. The conference action also includes $37 4,000 and nine 
court reporter positions transferred from the Superior Court, 
$56,000 and one training officer position transferred to the Superi­
or Court, and $129,000 to restore funds for staff training and staff 
overtime to better handle the increasing caseloads in the D.C. court 
and for premiums for judges' liability insurance which would not 
be necessary except for the fact that the Council for the District of 
Columbia has failed to complete action on legislation amending the 
D.C. Code to ensure appropriate liability coverage for judicial em­
ployees comparable to that provided for medical employees under 
D.C. Code, sec. 1-1215(b). The need for this legislation results from 
the liability exposure created by the Supreme Court decision in the 
case of Pulliam v. Allen (1984) 104 S. Ct. 1970. This issue was first 
called to the attention of District officials in House Report 99-223, 
dated July 24, 1985. The report stated that-

* * * the Committee urges the Mayor and Council to 
pursue the expedited passage of legislation amending the 
D.C. Code to ensure appropriate coverage for judicial em­
ployees thereby eliminating the need for funds to cover in­
surance premiums in fiScal year 1986. 

That was over four years ago. 
Office of the Corporation Counsel. The conference action pro­

vides $13,989,000 instead of $13,384,000 as proposed by the House 
and the Senate. The increase of $605,000 is for 10 additional attor-



• 
J"' _. • ti I I 

• 
I ' J'" J '-.w J 

t i 

' i u i l I-- ] ~~ 
I ] j ') \ i 11 h i 1 J ,,,._., ·~'-~~ U.1 

)')
1 

1 11 ~ - 1 ~ d hil ~d ·~ 11. I ....... } 1£ r ... ~· -.~ 
I 

} 11 · fi "I .. io1· u11 I i ~ p ~ · of ·t1 p ··- . .,; 
i 1 . J -I 1 r u ~ · I . i -ri ~ 1 ~d l1 ul · -· i 1 ud~ d it 

d I \ i , lt ·h. d r u . 
1 ~ qJrtTn n t rr ~tl: n . Th OJ £ r 11 , io11 pr 'id"J·t.J 

itl 1 
. f 7 . , ~ J)I"OJlO d b · l1 ou nd 

l 1- 1 ~ · · f · ~ ' rill r · o .. l1 und -r-1 11. · . 111 r~ , . 
1 i11 d r~ du -io 1 r~ IllDl 11d d b , l1 n o o r h fi, l ,. 

r 1, , .. £ou · l1 u ~ r r p. y111 11 o h ...... d r· 1 ~ 'Ur u of 1 ri on 
. lli l 11 \ c . i - ll ill oll fi 1 I . 1. . Up]ll Ill ll 1 1 o: t. 

7 1 ubli L, , , 1 1- ,h , ppro -. d Jun l, .. Tl1 con~ r llC 

- .11""'11- ·~ 111 11 · Jl ~ ·o,,i ~d - ~· · 11 0 for p _ n1 n 11 F d r . J Bur~ -u 
of ri Oll ' 1 o co - · · ·11 o - of hou, i11g Di tri ir1 n1 · i11 F~ d r. 1 
f ili . i ~ - I - prOJ)O d b- h 11. .• 

FIR DEPARTME · T 

m 11dn1 11t · ~ o. · : D l 1· ngu g propo. d by h Hou 11d 
I . rick -n by th - na whicl1 would hav requir d th Di trict to 
rn i11 ·ill ffi11g 1 v 1 of two-piece engi11 compani in · ccord-

tlC Y'i l1 h Fire Departmen Rule and Regulation until fin 1 
djudic tion b th rei van courts or October 1, 1990 whichev r 

occurr -d later. The conferees a,gree that District officials are re­
quired to abid by the Fire Depar ment Rules and Regulation and 

houJd 11ot ubmit budg~et requests which are inconsistent with its 
own rules and regulations. While the conferees are deleting th ­
ubject language \Vi hout prejudice, District officials are directed to 

submit budget requests which are consistent with rather than con­
trary to the District s existing rules and regulations. 

Amendment I o. 7: .Reported in technical d·sagreement. The 
managers on th.e part of he House will offer a motion to recede 

nd concur in the ,amendment of the Senate with an amendment a 
fo}}O\VS.: 

I11 lieu of the mat er proposed by said amen.dment insert the fol­
io ing: .· Provided fu,rther That $17' 630 000 for the Metropolitan 
Polz:ce Department a.nd · 600 000 for the Di.strict of Columbia Supe­
rior Cou.rt sh.all rem.a.Z:n. a.uailable until expended. 

'The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference action provides that the additional funds provid­
ed to the Metropolitan Police Department to hire 700 new police 
officers and to the Superior Court for eight new judges and related 
staff in connection with the Drug Emerge.ncy shall remain avail­
able until expended. The conferees believe it will not be possible to 
hire 700 new police officers or to nominate and confirm the eight 
new judges at the beginning of the fiScal year, and are therefore 
recommending that those funds remain available until expended. 



9 

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur · in the amendment of the Senate which earmarks 
$36,311,000 for payment to the Federal Bureau of Prisons to cover 
the costs of housing District inmates in Federal facilities. The 
$36,311,000 includes the fiScal year 1989 fourth quarter payment of 
$5,064,000 previously forgiven in the fiscal year 1989 supplemental 
(103 Stat. 117, Public Law 101-45, approved June 30, 1989). 

PUBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM 

Amendment Nos. 9 and 10: Appropriate $691,120,000 of which 
$502,346,000 is for the public schools as proposed by the Senate, in­
stead of $689,353,000 of which $500,579,000 is for the public schools 
as proposed by the House. The increase of $1,767,000 above the 
House allowance includes (1) $1,347,000 as proposed by the Senate 
for after-school activities to provide students with safe places to 
spend their out-of-school hours and constructive alternatives to 
street life, and (2) $420,000 as proposed by the Senate to fund 70 to 
100 slots by contract in the Options Program at the National Chil­
dren's Museum. The Options Program was developed by the Na­
tional Learning Center to provide a drug intervention program of 
educational therapy for high risk students from ages 10 to 14. 

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: : Provided further, That funds provided under this head in 
Public Law 100-202 (101 Stat. 1329-94) to match private contribu­
tions to the District of Columbia Public Schools Foundation shall 
be available until September 30, 1990. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference action extends the availability of $200,000 in Dis­
trict funds for the D.C. Public Schools Foundation ACCORD Pro­
gram to September 30, 1990 instead of September 30, 1989 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The ACCORD Program is a partnership be­
tween business and civic communities, government agencies and 
the public schools charged with developing a five-year model dem­
onstration project to provide high school students with necessary 
skills to obtain entry level career employment in both the public 
and private sectors. 

This $200,000 was appropriated in fiscal year 1988 (Public Law 
100-202, approved December 22, 1987) contingent upon receipt of 
$200,000 in private sector contributions which the Foundation has 
not yet raised. 

The conferees request that detailed quarterly reports be provided 
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on the 
ACCORD Program setting out the progress made to date as well as 
a comparison of the program's goals and objectives with the accom­
plishments. 



J 
.. 

] .·w a . ~~ . I • I r I 
i . .- ~a l1 1 1 I U . ., ~ 

f tu .~ ' l11 U \ ri I) fu l 
!r'll"'t. ~ .... - J _, ........ i ~ _1 1 11 n · 011 1 I 11 E · d u 

...... "'it. """··it . 
1 i ' U '\.JI I!L.i'U 'W'II"' b ' . ·ll l • i kill i Jl V •.l& 1VC: •I.OJ ,...,~ i ll 

····- ' ,I I · ~ b ·r " 'l · l1 11 _d i "i 1 o · ·rl. ~ · 
tl1 ~ ·r 110 11~ · . 

- ·1 co11 r fi111d l1 1 ~ou - · f 1 im~ i t_Q~ 
11 r · rn 11 t of · I · u 3 11 I . .,,j,c - o I 01 un11 · I 1 

1 · nd ~ · 1 -r 11 Il _ ~ -11 oci ion ~ _ h · f on 
compJ~ · l , un. _ c p bl . I ~ 11 ~ I b 11 \YO , 

i 1 ~ - t • ·~ 1 I n1 d . _ , il _ bl £or h 1 rl inf nc d io11 
pro . ~· n1 o i ~d 11 ·if , l1 ri11g-imp ·r d cl1ildr I . Tl1 ?on~ r h. _ I 

b · n dvi -d l1 l1 probl Dl h b 11 ov r D1 r1ct r · qu1r -
n1 ~ 11 1 ·11 · co_) r b 11 r d in o 0111. - for I rvic r nd r d 
'• hi h j ~ I ound r quir n:1 11 . How v r if Di ric offici 1 w. r~ 
COll _mi d hi: proj . ct · w.· y would l1~ v b n foun·d to m k. _ _ 
Jl · ·ion of h tnount v i] bl a gr. n , or to p.ay t th b lgin-
Jlitl.g of tl1 n1onth r . h r han _t th 11d .. The con~ r~ - dir c th t 
th m~oun m d v.· il bl for thj pro,gram be mad as . ,gr nt to 
h Bell A oci. . tion. Th~e confierees further dir ct hat DHS n1 k~ 

mon hi repor~ · to th . Hou e and Sen te Comrnitt e on Appro· 
pria io11 · on. he I • u of thi project, including wh n ·he ,grant 
will b 1nad ... The reports are to continue until such time th 
gr nt i mad . 

En·zergen.C)' Jz.elter and e:1:orbita.n t costs. The District has a seri­
ous housi11g problem. In 1984, the District provided services for .a 
· ~ ot 1 .541 families .. In 1988 tha was the number who entered shel-­
ters daiJ.y .. 

The Mayor has pledged to end the use of the Capital City Inn. 
But. as noted in the news media, little progress has been made be­
cause as soon as people move out, the same number of persons 
need to mov~e in. This need precludes the closing of any facilities, 
even those in such conditions as the Capital City Inn .. 

'The District is lso facing a new law which limits the stay for 
hotneless people to 15 days in hotels and six months in transitional 
h.ousing. 

This year, the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Devel­
opment (HUD proposed goals and timetables for the District for 
the repair and habitation of vacant units for housing. Little action 
has been recorded. 

Therefore, the conferees strongly request a thorough explanation 
of the status of the goals and timetables proposed by HUD and the 
identification of those officials responsible for implementation. 
Most important, the report should delineate the District's plan for 
breaking the pattern of homelessness and the use of hotels for 
those without shelter. The conferees request Di, trict officials to 
provide a report in time for review of the fiscal year 1991 budget. 

Transitional housing needs. It has recently come to the confer­
ees attention that in order to com·ply with court orders on the pro­
vision of emergency shelter, as required by Initiative 17 (D.C. Law 



11 

7-86), the city plans to terminate two $300,000 prograins that have 
longer-term goals. 

According to city documents, the ConServe progran1 is considered 
a model program that enables homeless fa1nilies to improve their 
living conditions by helping them fmd apartments and providing 
rent subsidies for up to a year. This type of program is essential 
when the number of homeless families continues to grow, and 75 
percent of the District's expenditures for homeless assistance is di­
rected toward providing for fa1nily needs. 

The other program, New Endeavors for Women, provides shelter, 
meals and counseling assistance, and after one year of operation 
has placed 80 percent of its women in permanent housing. New En­
deavors operates from District-owned space that will have to be 
converted to emergency shelter by the first of the year. 

These two programs, and others like them, provide homeless in­
dividuals with the means to become self-sufficient again and offer 
the best opportunity to break the cycle of homelessness and hope­
lessness. 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Suitland Parkway. The conferees are aware that the National 
Park Service is currently renovating the Suitland Parkway. The 
Congress has strongly supported this project and has provided 
funding to complete the important safety and physical improve­
ments to the parkway. The conferees are also aware that the Dis­
trict Government owns and is responsible for maintenance on that 
portion of the parkway within the District of Columbia. In order to 
accomplish completion of the total renovation to this gateway to 
the capital from the south, including the portion within the Dis­
trict of Columbia, the conferees direct the District to develop a 
plan for the renovation of the District-owned portion of the park­
way consistent with the parkway standards and submit such plan, 
along with a schedule and cost estimates for completion, to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations by April 1, 1990. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Amendment No. 13: Restates the total amount appropriated for 
the "capital outlay" appropriation as proposed by the Senate to 
clarify that the $20,300,000 for the Correctional Treatment Facility 
is included in that total and is not over and above the total. This 
amendment is related to amendment number 14. 

Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which clarifies that 
$20,300,000 in Federal funds appropriated for fiscal year 1991 in 
amendment number 2 is available solely for the Correctional Treat­
ment Facility to be constructed in the District of Columbia. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 15: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment as fol­
lows: 



.. 

t ,, ' ut.! 

"J/ ,,... t {i{ ll 
,t,. I 

J 
~~ J it'i n i t 

, J , lillr ·• .tr~ 

1,z J. i ti n i t b fill d ~--
~ ) 1 . • a 1 1 11 1 It, i 1 u , .. ,.. , t l. , rn l, 

1 f · lurnbz o · rnnl nt t _ 
,th ,. d l , I l f th J' i ,ti , t , fill 

(1 ) 1 . , a ! . ,. on r It ;, u rr n t l. ' r:n l . 
, f lurn bza . o rn7n n t ,at. • d l h ,r h ,. til n tlr, 

rad l , I l · t h J o it i o ,t t. b fi l ,l · n t h i r1 ill in 
,t a . urn a lo r ~rad l ,l in rd r l fi ,ll ~tit J .. iti n. 

b u b t i 1l (a) 0 f t. h i . ,f. i n ~ h ll , t ~OJ.1- l. ' t. , . ' ) I it i 1Z r , .. 
w~hi h th i( , drntni ,trat.or - ,-tifi that: 

(1) th. ]J it ion i n a1. ' t } t.}l lllfillrn nt of n id ntifi d 
~~ entia l ou rn n·len t.a l fun t.i n· an.""'. 

t th ]JO itio1l ann t b fill d fr n1 l I ith in th ~ 
, olu 112 bia go rn n2 n t: 

(A) _t a grad l u l that i 
]JO. itiorz to b tz:Zled· or _ 

(B P .. , a p r. on tvh o i u rr n t~ .. , ~rnjJlO..)' d b , ~th 1 l' t.ri t 
of olurnbia o ern.1nen.t at a grad le el hi lz r tha1l th ~ 
grad leuel o th.e post:tio7l. to be fz:lled attd tnho i wt:llin,. 
to a ·urne a loz er gracle level in ord r to {t:ll th po. 1:tion. 

0 ~) The ~Ct:t. , Adn11:n 1: tra.tor h a.ll u bn1 it th, c rtifica t. ion r qu 1:r d 
b.' subsection~ (b. of th i ectz:on. to th.e oun,ct:l on tlz. 1 t da: • of ach 
n1on th .. 

~SE . JJOB. (a) APPLI 'ATIO 
RED TIO · I' FoR E. ~-

(1) IN GE' ERAL. Th.e ru.les i sued pu.rsua.n.t to the a.m. r~;d­
n1ents to th.e Distrz:ct of Colurn.bz:a. Gouern,men.t Cornprelte1tSive 
Merit Person.nel Act of 197'8 made b .. ' the ResidenCJ' Preferen.ce 
An·1endm~ent Act of 1988 (D.C. La.Lv 7'-203 sh.all irtclude the pro­
vi z:on$ described in paragraph (~). 

(2) DESCRIPTION OF POLICIES.-
(A) POLICY REGARDING APPLICATION FOR M'PLOY IJE T.­

Th.e Ma. 'Or of the District of Coluntbz:a. ma,;' not give an ap-
plz:ca.n.t for District of Colu.m.bz:a lgouern.nzent em loyrn.ent z:n. 
tlte Career Service who clai:ms a. District resi en.cy prefer­
ence m.ore tha.n. a 5 point h.iring preference over art appli­
ca.n.t n.ot cla.z:m.Z:1zg su.ch. a preference and, z:n the case of 
equal(' qualified applicants sh.all give art applicattt claim· 
ing su.ch a. prefererz.ce priorit)' in hirin_g over a.n applicant 
n.ot cla.im.ing such. a. preferertce. 

(B) POLICl' REGARDING PRO, 10TIONS AND REDUCTIONS IJ;l 
FORCE FOR CAREER SERVICE EMPLOl'EES. Jn calculating 
.Yea.rs of seruz:ce for tlte pu.rpose of implem~enting a reduc· 
tZ:on.-z:n·force the Mayor m.a:J' not credit an employee in the 
Career Service who cla.ims a District residency preference 
w1:th. m,ore than 1 yea.r of additional service credit) and in 



13 

the case of equally qualified employees, shall give an em­
ployee claiming such a preference priority in promotion over 
an employee not claiming such a preference. 

(C) INDIVIDUALS SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS. The amend­
ments to the District of Columbia Government Comprehen­
sive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 made by the Residency 
Preference Amendment Act of 1988 shall apply only with 
respect to individuals claiming a District residency prefer­
ence or applying for employment with the District of Co­
lumbia on or after March 16, 1989. 

(b) SCOPE OF 5-YEAR DISTRICT RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT FOR EM­
PLOYEES CLAIMING PREFERENCE.-

(1) CAREER SERVICE EMPLOYEES. Section 801(e)(5) of the Dis­
trict of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel 
Act of 1978 (section 1-608.1(eJ(5), D.C. Code), as amended by the 
Residency Preference Amendment Act of 1988 (D.C. Law 7-203), 
is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph: 

"(7)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the Mayor may 
not require an individual to reside in the District of Columbia as a 
condition of employment in the Career Service. 

"(B) The Mayor shall provide notice to each employee in the 
Career Service of the provisions of this subsection that require an 
employee claiming a residency preference to maintain District resi­
dency for 5 consecutive years, and shall only apply such provisions 
with respect to employees claiming a residency preference on or after 
March 16, 1989. ". 

(2) EDUCATIONAL SERVICE EMPLOYEES. Section 801A(d) of 
such Act (section 1-609.1(d), D.C. Code), as amended by the 
Residency Preference Amendment Act of 1988 (D.C. Law 7-203), 
is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph: 

u(7)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the Boards may 
not require an individual to reside in the District of Columbia as a 
condition of employment in the Educational Service. 

"(B) The Mayor shall provide notice to each employee in the Edu­
cational Service of the provisions of this subsection that require an 
employee claiming a residency preference to maintain District resi­
dency for 5 consecutive years, and shall only apply such provisions 
with res ect to employees claiming a residency preference on or after 
March 6, 1989. ". . 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the a1nendment of the House to the atnendment of the Senate. 

The conference action provides an employment ceiling of 39,262 
instead of 38,475 as proposed by the House and 39,569 as proposed 
by the Senate. The increase of 787 above the House allowance re­
lates primarily to the drug emergency and consists of 700 new 
police officers, 10 additional attorneys and five support positions 
for the Office of Corporation Counsel, eight additional associate 
judges and 56 support positions for the Superior Court, and eight 
court reporters for the Court system. 

The conference action inserts language in section 110A submitted 
under section 132 of the District's budget which, according to infor­
mation received by the conferees, is designed to reallocate existing 
personnel resources to eliminate nonessential positions and favor 
the fillir~ of essential po::,itions. As vacancies occur in areas where 



• 

1 J 

r uir r i n1 uf'J r i h u r filii th .. 
. i up to pro id n in~ nti m 

n I from n n n i 1 i ion h h i ti 1 

n .. 

und r n I n i I i i n ,. t1 
th ir p i i i ~ nd 1 n ill m imiz d. 

Th cor1~ r n tion in r I n in --.. ion 11 r I 
hirin pr [i r n~c . m for r r n ~d d i ~ n I n1pl 

of h Di . ri ~ct o rnm~ n . Th onlil r r n 1 1 t h i u 
of H~om Rul bu r on rn d h r id~ n hould n r n1 in .. 

pr r qui i ~or n1plo .. m n "'i h h~ Di ri 1 of lun1 i -
rnm n. 

-- ur d in Hou port 10 - ccomp n in h fi ,._r 
1. ', Di rict of lumbi ppropri i ~on t ubli 1 -
pprov d Oc ob r 1 1. th~ Di ric _ o rnm n h k n p 

to impl m nt hiring pr ~ r nc . . m h up r d~-- h r j .. 
d~ ncy r quir m~ent impo d upon Di ril(!t go I rnm~ nt n pl~o 
sin~c . 191 0. 
Th~ con£ r~ees hav includ d bill 1 ngu g und r ction 11 

th t codifi~ s major portions of th, r gul tion~ propo d b h 
M yor impl~ementing the Resi~d n~cy Pr ~er n~ce m ndm nt c of 
19 I (D.C. Law 7-20B). Th langu,ag r comm nd~ d by 1 h con£ r­
ee i in nd~ed to assur~e that the District of ColuJnbi g~ov rnm nt 
implem~en , a r~esidency preference system rather than re id ncy 
requir~ement for career and educational service position . 

The language recommended by the conferees makes th new 
pr~eference system effectiv~e as of March 16, 1989. No provision of 
the Residency Preference Amendment Act of 1988 or any regula­
tions promulgated pursuant to that Act are to be imposed retroac­
tively on District of Columbia employees in the Career or Educa­
tional Services. Further, the District Government and the Board of 
Governors of the School of Law, the District of Columbia Board of 
Education and the Board ~of Trustees of the University of the Dis­
trict of Columbia shall not impose upon any employee in the 
Career or Educational Services an obligation of residency unless 
that individual selected a preference option on or after March 16,, 
1989. For the Career Service, the effect of the language proposed by 
the conferees pr vides: 

A maximum fi e point preference to new employees; 
Residency will be a tie-breaker to a resident who claims a prefer-

• ence on promotions; 
In case of a reduction-in-force, a maximum of one (1) year of serv­

ice will be added to the service of a resident who claimed the pref­
erence; 

The five (5 year District Residency Requirement will apply only 
to applicants who claim the preference and are appointed on or 
after March 16, 1989 who claim the preference. 

For the Educational Service, District of Columbia residency will 
be required of only those employees who have received or who will 
receive a residency preference in regard to thei hiring or promo­
tion on or after March 16, 1989. Such employees will be required to 
liv~e in the District of ~Columbia for a period of five years following 
the date of their em.ployment or promotion as is required under 
current law. 

.. 



15 

All Excepted Service employees and Executive Service employees 
of the District hired after December 31, 1979, will continue to be 
required to live in the District of Columbia for the duration of their 
employment in the Excepted and Executive Services as required 
under current law. 

The conferees agree that District officials are not required to pro­
vide the report concerning the hiring preference system that was 
requested in House Report 101-186 and Senate Report 101-124 ac­
companying H.R. 3026. 

Amendment No. 16: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the atnendment of the Senate with an a1nendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken imd inserted by said amendment, 
insert the following: 

SEc. 133. (a) It is the purpose of this section to improve the means 
by which the District of Columbia is paid for water and sanitary 
sewer services furnished to the Government of the United States or 
any department, agency, or independent establishment thereof 

(b) Section 106 of title I of the District of Columbia Public Works 
Act of 1954 (68 Stat. 102; D.C. Code, sec. 43-1552) is amended by­

(1) striking in subsection (a) all that follows the sentence be­
ginning with uPayment shall be made as provided in subsection 
(bJ':· and 

(2) amending subsection (b) to read as follows: 
"(]J)(l) Beginning in the second quarter of fiscal year 1990, the 

government of the District of Columbia shall receive payment for 
water services from funds appropriated or otherwise available to the 
Federal departments, independent establishments, or agencies. In ac­
cordance with the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this sub­
section, quarterly payments to the District shall be made from funds 
deposited by said departments, establishments, or agencies in a 
United States Treasury account entitled 'Federal Payment for Water 
and Sewer Services'. In the absence of sufficient funds in said ac­
count, payment shall be made from funds available to the United 
States Treasury. Amounts made available to the District shall be 
provided not later than the second day of each fiscal quarter, with­
out further justification, and shall not be less than the aggregated 
sum of the adjusted quarterly estimates provided for in paragraph 
(2) of this subsection. 

"(2) By April 15 of each calendar year the District shall provide 
the Office of Management and Budget, for inclusion in the Presi­
dent's budget of the respective Federal departments, independent es­
tablishments, or agencies, an estimate of the cost of service for the 
fiscal year commencing October 1st of the following calendar year. 
The estimate shall provide, for each fiscal quarter, the total estimat­
ed cost of such service and an itemized estimate of such costs by 
Federal department, independent establishment, or agency. The Dis­
tricts estimates on a quarterly or yearly basis shall reflect such ad-
justments as are necessary to account for actual usage variances 
from the estimated amounts for the fiscal year ending on September 
30th of the calendar year preceding April 15th. 

"(3) Each Federal department, independent establishment, or 
agency receiving water services in buildings, establishments, or other 

• 



I ll J. .. • fi rn fun ~ ifi ll~: ,._.~ ,.., 
""'"'"" l t it u rt rl. , " n tlz fr · t 

u rt r t , unt in til 1 nit , t t ,.. u . ' 
1 l '112 11 t fi r t r 1 n ~ ,.. ' l'"l i , rn u n t 
I :i l1 t I u t t. rl .. ' ~ It ; 11l ,. f a i d ,. i 1 J , 1 i 

It ) f tl i ,u t. i n'- _ 
) ~~ rn un t. r tiTn ri d fc ,.. l _ ,t · p . •nJ n t of · I t,, r , har ~~ 

in l · n b ll i ,ld £ n .. I t · l i ,ll Tn n ~t r t.lz r J. ,la IL n d b .. • t h 
u,ernrn nt f th nit d tat ir1zp d b .. , ~t.lz Di ,,.;. ,t. f lurn-

bi II ll 11 t b diffi ,. nt rorn th ~irnp d b .. ' th _ l tr1 t of .. 
l,unzbi , n it rn ~t. fa o, · u to1n ~. , . _ 
~) , ,f.i n 1 of th ~ · ,i ~ t.ri t of l,urnb,ia Publ,z: ~ .rk .I t , f 

1954 ({i ,t.a t.. 10 · D. . od . .. -'1 -161 · ,i ~ a Til n~d d b. ,_ 
1) t.rikin in , ub e t,ion ~~a) all that fc ll · l , '

1

: 

That ·and 
t · rn nding ub. ct·ion (b) t~o r ad a folloz .: 

b 1) Be i1',znin , in t.h.e eco1ld ,quart r· of fi cal .. ' ar 1990 th 
o rnn'J· nt. of the Di trict of ·olun1bia Jzall rec i ,e pa .. 'm~ nt for 

.. anit.a1. , w, r er ,r: . {ron1 furz.d appropria.t,ed or oth rwi~ e a ail-
a,bl to tJ2e Fed ral departn1 1tt • intdependent ta.bli hn1 nt or 

~a en,ci,es. lrt a · o1idan e with. the prol i ion . of aragraph' ~t ~ and ~(. 
o t.h i ,ub ection qua,rterl .. , pa_ 'n1.en ts to th~e istr~ic ,t }tall b ~n1adje 
~orn fund d 1JO ·ited b .. , sa.id d pa.rtnz.ent esta,bli h.ment or ag 7:1 -

cie ,l:n a United State Trea u.1J' accou.n.t en.titled 'Federal Pa .. 'ment 
for l~'at r and ' ewer Seru1:ce . In. th.e a.bsen e of sufficien.t fu.n.d z:n 
said accou.n.t. pa. nzen.t sha.ll be m.a.de from. fu.nd aua£lable to the 
Un.ited ,St·ates Trea.sU.lJ'· Amou.nts made a.va.ilable to th.e Di trict 
shall be prov1:d£d n.ot lat.er th.an. the secortd day of each. fi ca.l quar­
ter with.out furth.er just1:{icatiort, a.nd shall not be less than the ag­
g11ega.ted unz of the a.dju.sted qu.arterly estim.ates provided for i1t 
pa.ra a. h. t of this su.bsection. 
· ' (;J) _ , Apr1:Z .15 of ~each. calendar ,year the District ,shall provide 
the 0{{1:ce of Ma.n.a.gement and Budget, for z:nclusion in the Pnesi­
den.t s bu.dget of th.e respective Federal de artments i1tdepertdent es­
tabli.sh.m.en.ts. or agencz:es, a.n estz:mate o the cost of service for the 
fi.sca.l .. 'ear corn.mencing October 1st of the followin!J calendar ~~year. 
The estimate shall provide for each fiscal qu.arter, the total estimat­
ed cost of such ervice and an itemized estimate of such costs by 
Federal depa.rtment in.dependent establishm~ent .. or agency. The Dis­
,trl:ct s est1:mates on a quarterly or yea.rl)' basi.s sh.all reflect such ad-
ju tments as a.re necessary to accou.nt for actu.al usage variances 
f~ont th.e estz:ma.ted amou.nts for the fiscal year ending on September 
30th of the calendar .. Year preceding April 15th. 

1(3) Each Federal depa.rt"Lent, independent establishment, or 
agen.C.J' receiving sanitary' sewer services in buildings, establish­
n1ents or other pla.ces shall pa)' from funds specifically appropri­
a-ted or otherwise a.vailable to it quarterl:>' and on the first day of 
each su.ch fi.scal qua.rter, to an account in th.e United States Treas­
UTJ' entitle~d 1Federa.l .Payment for Water and Sewer Services' an 
amou.nt equal to th.e adjusted quarterly estimates of said services as 
provided for in paragraph (2) of this subsection. · 

u(4) ,The amou.nt or time period for late payment of water charges 
Z:nvoluing a buildz:ng establishment or other place owned by the 
Government of the United States imposed by the District of Colum-

.. 



• 17 

bia shall not be different from those imposed by the District of Co­
lumbia on its most favored customer. ". 

(d) The first sentence of subsection (d) of section 207 of the Dis­
trict of Columbia Public Works Act of 1954 (68 Stat. 106) is a,mend­
ed to read as follows: "Whenever a property upon which a sanitary 
sewer service charge is a public park, or uses water from the water 
supply system of the District for an industrial or commercial pur­
pose in such a manner that the water so used is likewise not dis­
charged into the sanitary sewage works of the District, the quantity 
of water so used and not discharged into the sanitary sewage works 
of the District may be excluded in determining the sanitary sewer 
service charge on such property, if such exclusion is previously re­
quested in writing by the owner o_r occupant thereof and approved in 
writing by the District government in advance of the billing period 
involved. ". 

(e) The amendments made by this section shall take effect Janu­
ary 1, 1990, and shall terminate September 30, 1990. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement amends the District's Public Works 
Act of 1954 to authorize the District government to bill and receive 
payments directly from Federal departments, independent estab­
lishments, and agencies traditionally funded under the account 
''Federal Payment for Water and Sewer Services.'' This provision is 
effective on a trial basis for fiscal year 1990 only and will be re­
viewed in connection with the fiscal year 1991 budget request to de­
termine the efficiency and effectiveness of this new system of bill­
ing and collecting for water and sanitary sewer services which the 
District government provides to Federal departments and inde­
pendent establishments. There are sound management and re­
source conservation reasons for Federal agencies to be more alert 
to their water consumption. One tool to heighten Federal manag­
ers' awareness of consumption would be the requirement that they 
budget and pay for these services. 

The language proposed by the conferees in Section 133 of the bill 
authorizes the District government to receive direct quarterly pay­
ments from the Federal government. These payments, to be based 
on estimated usage, are to be made to the District by the United 
States Treasury not later than the second day of each fiscal quar­
ter rather than the first day of each quarter under the present 
system. It is the conferees' intent that the District not bill individ­
ual Federal agencies. According to information provided by the 
Office of Management and Budget, a total of $38,100,000 has been 
budgeted in fiscal year 1990 within the budgets of various agencies 
for this purpose, even though the actual amount requested in the 
President's Budget for Fiscal Year 1990 (H. Doc. 101-4, page I-Z13) 
is $34,700,000 or $3,600,000 less. It should be noted that the District 
government has not requested this change in procedure and there 
is some question as to whether they are prepared administratively 
and/or financially to implement these revisions. 

Since the Office of Management and Budget has reported that 
the required funds are included in agency budgets and concurrent 
with the sound management and resource conservation reasons for 
Federal agencies to be more alert to their water consumption as 



. t . lli 

hi ·- ··. Jl I ll t 
1 . . u rt ·I 

l i ll 'lli 
g""''"•vUil ..,·Q b. ]j ' ~ r }11 r ..,.~ 

• 

"''" i 1 i .·1 I l . b i 11 i )} J) d 
Je.JJd n t 1 i ~ ~c ou11 . . 

r · n . tt 
I \ ' j I] 11-. 

~.., "\ } il I 

IL:;j, .:::: ·• • i n fr •."'" 

tl ' u.r 11, . u , , of ·t1i . 1.1 11 1 Jl'II'Y"' 

_•i ri ~ · ·· ·if. l1 1
·. ~ · itn d p· Dl' 11' 1 1 · 

n1 ~ . r i11 1 d r I f ci]i ·i 11,0 ) , h 11 on . . 1> r fi . · I .. , 
I c u , ~ l u . r d "11 : \ ill JlrO\'id, h b i ~ r dju.' 111 ~ 11 

n1. d u · . . Tl1 i ri 1 o rnt 1 11 p· r of · , l1 pril 
ub111i . io11 o h ~Offi , of -, 11 , . In n 11d = ~ ~u.d. . 1_ i r, _ir d 

-
t 

dju, . itll ~ ' d os, I o r fl c · ctu ] u~ , . ~d uri11 ~ 11 111 r -
c 11 ] ·. cotllpl ~ · d fi c l , r. Tl1 011£ r , n i ~cip· h .. 1 h, 

pril 1.5 ·11 tin1.· of o ,- ill r fl c bo h . u. J u~ . fl r l1 
fi cal .. , r 11d d ix lllOil h J)r viou, 1 o April lf h .J}d h~ . i-
rn 1 d cos Cor u· , g~e con1n1 11cing wi 11 th I • r of tl1, fi, c· 1 , r 
, igh 11 111on h h 11c or \vh n h Pr, id nt budg for \'ihjch 
h.' · pril 1r.: ·h · im te ·w· furni h d i n c d. Ur1d r ·hi, 

I •• ' · e111 .a hag ncy . im t d cot will b dju d fo· c u·l 
u 'g~ no · 1 r ha11 wo y r fter th conclu ion of ch qu· r r· 
for exan1pl the actu · l u age for th fi1~ quar . r of fi -c 1 y r 
1~ . ' ould b reflected as an adjustm ~en . o h ~ tiJn t d co 

~during th~e firs quarter of fiscal y~ear 19. 1. 
Th con£ r~ees dir~ect the District ,go ernm nt to provid a r port 

on the operatio11 of 'hi new procedure d.uring hearings on th 
fiscal year 1991 budget. 

A1nendment No. 17.: Amends language proposed by the House 
and strick~en by the Senate requiring the Distric gov~ernment to 
pay interest on i fiscal year 1990 quarterly p yments to the 
United States Trea ~ury that are made more than 60 days after re­
ceipt of the itemized tatement from the Federal Bureau of Prisons 
showing the amounts due for the preceding quarter. The language 
proposed b:y the House required such interest payments to be made 
for fiscal year 1990 and for every fiscal year thereafter whereas the 
language agreed to by the conferees is for fiscal ,year 1990 only .. 
The conferees will revisit this issue during hearings on the Dis­
trict s fiscal year 1991 budget. 

Amendment No. 18·: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: 

SEc. 138. Section 11-903, District of Columbia Code, is amended 
to read as follows: 

... 



19 

''§ 11-903. Composition. 

uSubject to the enactment of authorizing legislation, the Superior 
Court of the District of Columbia shall consist of a chief judge and 
fift)'-eight associate judges." 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference action changes the section number and amends 
the D.C. Code to increase the number of associate judges for the Su­
perior Court from 50 to 58, subject to the enactment of authorizing 
legislation. The conferees agree to the need for eight additional 
judges because of the current and projected caseload resulting from 
the drug epidemic and the additional case filings expected from the 
1,000 new police officers funded in this bill. Funds for the increase 
of eight judges and support staff are included under amendment 
number 5. It is important to the integrity of the criminal justice 
system that drug offenders be tried and punished as swiftly as pos­
sible after they are arrested. 

Accordingly, the conferees urge the authorizing committees to 
act swiftly in keeping with the emergency nature of the recommen­
dation made by the conferees in the accompanying bill. 

Amendment No. 19: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the atnendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the section number "138" natned in said amendment, 
insert, u139" 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference action changes the section number and allows 
the release of $6,700,000, appropriated in fiscal year 1988, to the 
consortium of institutions of higher education in the Washington, 
D.C. metropolitan area for the purpose of constructing and equip­
ping an academic research library to link the library and informa­
tion resources of the universities participating in the consortium. 
The conferees have been advised that the universities involved 
have committed a total of $9,000,000, excluding the value of the 
land which has been donated for the facility. 

· Amendment No. 20: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have rescinded language exempting the Federal pay­
ment to the District from the apportionment process. 

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which establishes a 
"Task Force on Substance Abusing Pregnant Women and Infants 
Exposed to Maternal Substance Abuse During Pregnancy". The 
conferees direct that coordination of services for pregnant sub­
stance abusing women and their infants will include linkages with 
medical care providers, local health departments, department of 
social services, providers of shelter to abused and homeless women, 
and public housing progratns. The services for pregnant and post­
partum females subject to coordination shall include substance 
abuse and addiction treatment (outpatient, inpatient hospitaliza­
tion, and residential), prenatal and post-partum health care, sup-



• 
1 n 1 -

f r h r ... 

. I d 
Ull l1il 11 ri k I 

i r1 1 d i1 d · .. iJ r 1 

ion r\1 ic upJ> nd r ur 
1 r ll . r · for di11 in 
in~ 1 ud o·lo 111 ul i pl f: 1 il" i ~ 111 

' I' in i ~ . 1ifi 1 · l1 r u t h n 1 ~ p r ll 
m l . id i11 u r h. l11 ddi i n 

m £or oci J r ic - public h 1 11 
I 

' orkjn i h pr~ n 11 ub n~ bu, i 
h 11 J o b n1 ~ d prio i . 
Th, k ~o ·c i . r quir d ·o ubmi r por 

on~ I r I f r 1 l1~ d of n ~c m~ 11 of hi 
\ ill c I 0 Xi t ,. 

m ndm 11t · o. 2 : Rj or d in hni 1 di , 
m n ~ g r on th 1> rt of , OU' -v · ill of£ r n10'1 i ~on o r 

nd coJ1cur in th tn~ ndn1 -nt of th 11 i h n n1, tl~dn , 11 

folio' : 
In Ji u of 1 h m ter propo · d by 

lowing: 
E . 11;1. otwz:,th tandz:ng ,a,n, , otlzer pro i , ion of t}~ larn of t.h 

Di trict of olztn1bia it hall n.ot be an u.nlawfu.l dis rin1ir21ator;l 
pract,ice z:n the Di, tri t of Colun1 bia for a.n , educational z:rz ~titution 
,that is affilZ:ated L.vz:th a religz:ou organization to den. , .. 

(a) th.e u e of art)' facilit_y serui ·e or ben~ ~fit et a.sZ:d for th 
pract,ice or pronzotion of religion.· or 

(b) th.e granting of an .. , en.dorsern.en.t approual. or recognition 
to ~a.n. 'person. or person.s th.a.t ane organized for or engaged in 
the pronzotion. of an., hon1osexua.l or heterosexu.al lifestyle or 
belief th.a,t is contra.!)' to it religious doctrz:ne,. 

The manager on the part of the Senate will move o concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees recommend language under sec ion 141 which may 
allow discrimin tory practices by educational institution'S in th 
free e.xercise of heir religious liberties where sp cific homosexual 
and heterosexual lifestyles or beliefs are contrary to th,at institu­
tion's particular r ligious doctrine. 

CONFERENCE TOTAL WITH COMPARISO s 
The total ne\v budget (obligational) au.th~ority £or the fiscal year 

1990 recomm~ended by the Co.mmittee of Conference, with compari ... 
so.ns to the fiscal ,year 1989 amount, the 1990 budget estimates, and 
the House and. Senate bills £or 1990 follow,: 

FEDERAL F ND 

e"' budget obligational) authority, fiscal year 1989 .......................... . 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) ,authority, fiscal year 1 90 .... . 
House bill, fiscal year 1990 ........................................ , ................................. . 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1990 .................................................................... , .... . 
Conference agreement, fiscal year 19,90 ................................................. , .. 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) fiscal y~ear 1989 ..................................... . 

I 556,910,000 
532,310,000 
532,310,000 
538,027,000 
538,027,000 

-18,883,000 

... 



21 

Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 
1990 ..................................................................................................... . 

House bill, fiScal year 1990 ................................................................. . 
+5,717,000 
+5,717,000 

Senate bill, fiscal year 1990................................................................. . ........................... . 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS 

New budget (obligational) authority, fu;cal year 1989 ........................... . 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1990 ..... . 
House bill, fiscal year 1990 ........................................................................ . 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1990 ....................................................................... .. 
Conference agreement, fiscal year 1990 ............ ....................................... .. 
Conference agreement compared with: 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1989 ................... . 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fu;cal year 

19 90 ..................................................................................................... . 
House bill, fiscal year 1990 ..................... : ........................................... . 

$3,365,193,000 
3,424, 193,000 
3,449,99J,OOO 
3,481, 765,000 
3,481, 765,000 

+116,572,000 

+57,572,000 
+31,772,000 

Senate bill, fiscal year 1990................................................................. . ........................... . 

JULIAN c. DIXON, 
wILLIAM H. N ATCHER, 
LOUIS STOKES, 
LEs AuCoiN, 
STENY H. HoYER, 
BoB CARR, 
JAMIE L. WHITTEN, 
DEAN A. GALLO, 
BILL GREEN, 
RALPH REGULA, 
SILVIO 0. CONTE, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 
BROCK ADAMS, 
WYCHE FOWLER, 
J. ROBERT KERREY, 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
PHIL GRAMM, 
PETE V. DoMENICI, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

0 
• 





' 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 




	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L

